
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 17 June 2020 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online Meeting 

 



 

 

 

 
City Regions Board 
17 June 2020 

 

There will be a meeting of the City Regions Board at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 17 June 2020 Online 
Meeting, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZvia Zoom 
 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     martha.lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Thomas French 
Thomas.french@local.gov.uk  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:martha.lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:Thomas.french@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
 

City Regions Board – Membership 2019/2020 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr. Abi Brown (Vice-Chair) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr. Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr. Donna Jones Portsmouth City Council 
Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 

Daniel Fitzhenry Southampton City Council 
Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 

  
Labour ( 14)  

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Chair) Manchester City Council 
Cllr. Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-
Chair) 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr. Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Cllr Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 

Cllr. Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
Cllr. Peter John OBE Southwark Council 

Cllr. Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 

David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 

  

Substitutes  
James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 

Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 
Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Graeme Miller Sunderland City Council 
James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Anita Lower (Deputy Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 

Independent ( 1)  

Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Wednesday 17 June 2020 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Online Meeting, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZvia Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Chairs Welcome, Apologies, Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   LGA statement on local government's commitment to tackling 
racism 
 

1 - 2 

3.   Urban Cost Pressures 
 

3 - 4 

4.   Sub-national Bodies 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Past the Peak 
 

7 - 8 

a) Exploring and forecasting the economic impact of COVID19 on 
NUTS2 regions in England and Wales 

 

9 - 68 

6.   Employment and skills recovery 
 

69 - 78 

7.   Project on Place Based Employment and Skills Commissioning 
 

79 - 82 

a) Place Based Employment and Skills Commissioning 
 

83 - 110 

8.   Case study report on evolving commissioner role of combined 
authorities 
 

111 - 168 

9.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Growth Funding 
 

169 - 174 

10.   End of Year Report 
 

175 - 180 

11.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

181 - 186 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 30 September 2020, 1.00 pm, venue tbc 



 

 

City Regions Board 
 
17 June 2020 
 

 
 

LGA statement on local government's commitment to tackling 

racism  

A joint statement from Cllr James Jamieson, Chairman of the LGA; Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE, 

Leader of the LGA Conservative Group; Cllr Nick Forbes CBE, Leader of the LGA Labour 

Group; Cllr Howard Sykes MBE, Leader of the LGA Liberal Democrat Group; Cllr Marianne 

Overton MBE, Leader of the LGA Independent Group; and Cllr Sharon Taylor, the LGA’s 

Equality and Diversity Champion: 

Fairness, equality and social justice flows through everything local government does.  The 

diversity in our country is what brings the richness to all of our communities. 

The Local Government Association stands with all of our councils in the UK and across the 

world in their work to tackle racism. 

Local government is wholly committed to equality, diversity and inclusion, reflecting the 

communities we serve and we will do all we can to ensure we continue to be at the forefront 

of confronting racism and discrimination in whatever form it shows itself. 

It’s vital that we are all part of the much-needed conversation on how we can all confront and 

end racism. Local government is listening.  

Racism has no place in our communities or in our lives. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





 

 

City Regions Board 

17 June 2020 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Urban Cost Pressures 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This paper updates the City Regions Board on work to further explore the particular cost 

pressures facing urban areas. A representative from WPI Economics, the provider 

commissioned to support this project, will attend the meeting and give a presentation setting 

out the latest developments and findings from this work. The slides for this presentation will 

be circulated separately in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07909 898327  

Email:    Philip.Clifford@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 

1. Agree, following a presentation at the meeting the focus and direction for the 

concluding phase of this work. 

 

Action 

Officers will take forward the work described below and report back to the next Board. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

17 June 2020 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Urban Cost Pressures Update 

Background 

1. At the September 2019 meeting of the City Regions Board members discussed 

commissioning research into the particular cost pressures facing urban areas and the 

scope fiscal devolution might play in meeting these pressures. 

 

2. Subsequently, Members agreed that the Board should undertake further work to produce 

more quantitative evidence on urban cost pressures, with a view to influencing future 

funding arrangements for councils.  

 

3. As reported to the meeting of City Regions Lead Members in December, LGA officers 

have commissioned an external provider to support this work. Following an open and 

competitive tendering process WPI Economics is the provider appointed. At the January 

meeting of the City Regions Board, members supported the proposal to explore in more 

detail cost complexity as it relates to housing and homelessness in urban areas. 

 

4. As reported to the City Regions Board in March, this phase of research was contingent 

on interviewing senior council officers. Given the coronavirus crisis this work was paused 

to reflect demands on council staff during this initial period. Work has now resumed and 

the initial findings of this research were discussed by City Regions Lead Members on 20 

May. 

 

5. A member from the team conducting the research will join the Board meeting and give a 

presentation setting out the findings from this work. The slides for this presentation will 

be circulated separately in advance of the meeting. 

Next Steps 

6. Members are asked to agree, following a presentation at the meeting, the focus and 

direction for the concluding phase of this work. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

17 June 2020 

    

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Subnational Bodies 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

Members will receive a presentation by Metro Dynamics on the findings of research 

commissioned by the LGA to explore the lessons learned from established and emerging 

subnational bodies.  

 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07909 898327  

Email:    Philip.Clifford@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
1. Consider the background presentation (sent to members via email) in advance of a 

more detailed discussion at the Board with representatives from Metro Dynamics. 
 
 
Action  
 
Officers to take on board comments and steer Metro Dynamics as appropriate. 
 

Page 5

Agenda I
[...]
he dispatch. 

 
Next Steps 

 
6. This meeting follows a similar discussion at the People and Places Board. The comments 

from both Board will now be incorporated into the draft report. This project will be used to 
inform the development of the LGA’s position regarding future devolution and any future 
work relating to changes in the functions or scope of sub-national bodies. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

17 June 2020 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Past the Peak 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper updates City Regions Board Members on analysis carried out to explore the 

economic impact of COVID-19 on regional sectors in the short and longer terms. A 

presentation will be given to highlight the findings of this research and set out how Members 

can use the paper to better understand the impact of COVID-19 on their local areas to assist 

with long-term sustainable economic resilience.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Esther Barrott 

Position:   NGDP Trainee  

Phone no:   07464652906  

Email:    Esther.Barrott@local.gov.uk 

 

 

  

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 

1. Consider the regional and sectoral impact analysis attached at Appendix 1 and the 

potential implications for the development of local recovery plans. 

 

Action 

No further action is required from Members. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

17 June 2020 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association co
[...]
r re-

entering, education and training. It is often the first step back into semi-formal education for many, 

which helps individuals build up the skills and competencies needed to gain, and sustain, employment. 

ACL is therefore a vital building block for a flexible and localised skills system which engages with other 

parts of the skills ecosystem including the further education sector.  

‘Adult learning can have indirect health benefits by improving social capital and connectedness, health 

behaviours, skills, and employment outcomes, each of which affect health. There is also some 

evidence that adult learning has direct positive effects for mental health.’3 

As a route to achieving skills for life, it should be an essential part of addressing the ‘productivity 

puzzle’. Given the reduction in central government funding for adult skills, participation numbers in 

adult learning have declined. Yet, it has the potential to deliver more with the right approach and level 

of resource.  

                                                           
3 Local Action on Health Inequalities, Public Health England and UCL Institute for Health Equity  

Page 91

Agenda Item 7a

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=9&ved=2ahUKEwjgp-WmydjoAhXxQUEAHSXRBg8QFjAIegQICBAB&url=https%3A%2F%2Ffingertips.phe.org.uk%2Fdocuments%2FAdult_learning_health_inequalities.pdf&usg=AOvVaw0MUrL1r8q7dRQ3ttEtHxe9


 

9 
 

As discussed above, ACL builds basic skills and increases employability. As such, councils have a key 

part to play in not only delivering against a localised ACL offer but also in working across stakeholders 

such as FE, HE and business to ensure that a partnership approach to provision can be taken. New 

Directions College, Reading Borough Council’s Adult and Community Learning service has begun to 

review its offer in relation to emerging skills needs brought about by automation, working alongside 

partners to reshape this offer. Loca
[...]
publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/805127/Review_of_post_18_education_and_funding.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/805127/Review_of_post_18_education_and_funding.pdf


 

27 
 

 

 

 

  

 

Shared Intelligence Ltd 

Three Tuns House 

109 Borough High Street 

Southwark, London 

SE1 1NL 

 

020 7756 7600 
solutions@sharedintelligence.net  Page 110

Agenda Item 7a

mailto:solutions@sharedintelligence.net


Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 9





 

 

City Regions Board 

10 June 2020 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

End of Year Board Report 
 
Purpose of report 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the issues and work the board has overseen during the 
last year. It sets out key achievements in relation to the priorities for the City Regions 
Board in 2019/20 and looks forward to next year’s priorities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact officer:  Thomas French 

 
Position:   Member Services Officer 

 
Phone no:   07584271128  
 
Email:    Thomas.french@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendations 
 
Members are invited to: 
 

1. Note the achievements against the board’s priorities in 2019/20; and 
 

2. Note the board’s proposed priority areas for 2020/21 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward actions as appropriate. 

Page 175

Agenda Item 10

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

10 June 2020 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.
[...]
d may want officers to focus on the role employment and skills will play in the 
Government’s recovery plans. 
 

23. The Board will consider the key elements of a vision for sustainable and inclusive growth 
and recovery in urban areas. 
 

24. The Board will seek to ensure national policies, including the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
meet the demands of urban authorities.  
 

 
 
Next Steps 
 
25. Officers to take forward actions as appropriate to draft a work program for the board. 
 

Page 179

Agenda Item 10

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 14 January 2020 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair welcomed members back after the break due to the general election 2019. 
 
The Chair noted the apologies and there were no delectations of interest. 
 

 

2   Brexit Update 
 
Paul Green gave a verbal update on preparations on Brexit in light of the UK leaving the 
EU on 31 January 2020 and the transition period that will follow it. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Now that no deal planning is being stood down, there needs clarity on whether 
unspent no deal preparation funding given to local government will have to be 
returned to central government.  

 Shared Prosperity Fund seems like it will go straight to the Welsh Government, 
but to have the biggest impact it should go to Welsh local government. 
 

Paul Green responded: 

 We understand that the Government will not request unspent no deal funding to 
be returned. Colleagues in the Welsh LGA have been bringing up this issue and 
members will be updated on the process. 

 
Decision   
 
Members noted the verbal update 
 
 

3   Devolution and Future Priorities 
 
Rebecca Cox introduced the paper, setting out the work to date on refreshing the LGA’s 
devolution position following the 2019 General Election. Rebecca Cox highlighted the 
impact future governmental budgets will have on devolution arrangements. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

Page 181

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
 

 

 There needs to be more clarity over the relationship between EU processes and 
what will happen next to structures of local government 

 While devolution needs to be a bottom up process, having a central point in 
national government can help with joining up the different levels of local 
government and different political groups within the local area. A voice of unity is 
often what is needed. 

 While considering changing from a two-tier structure to a one tier structure, it can 
see a break down in collaboration of services between different tiers. The feeling of 
not wanting to put the work in, if it feels like a short-term timeline. 

 Councils and regions should not be economically disadvantaged if they do not take 
up Devolution plans. 

 The need for sustainable financial landscapes going forward is very important in 
any position that LGA is considering taking. Fiscal Devolution is an important 
foundation in any consultation towards change. 

 Investment rules from the treasury need to be updated as new authorities are 
formed through devolution. 

 
Decision  
 
Members approved the updated programme of activity. 
 

4   Urban Cost Pressures 
 
Philip Clifford updated members on the recently commissioned work to further explore the cost 
pressures facing urban areas, WPI Economics has been commissioned to support this project.  
 
Phillip Clifford introduced Steve Hughes, Associate from WPI Economics to present to 
members the latest developments and findings from this work. 
 
Steve Hughes, Associate from WPI Economics gave a presentation setting out current findings 
of the research, highlighting the cost pressure
[...]
rch, to ensure it is taken 
seriously for funding consideration by the sector.  

 Affordable housing is a unique cost within urban areas when developers are 
redeveloping buildings like offices in cities. 

 
Steve Hughes responded: 

 Universities are a key stakeholder in any urban discussion of housing and will be 
researched as part of this project. 

 There are clashes between duties of the authorities and national government policy, 
with tensions at a local level over health. 
 

Decision 
 
Members noted the presentation and agreed the focus and direction for the next phase of the 
research. 
 

5   Growth Policy Update 
 
Daniel Gardiner updated members on national developments across key areas of growth 
policy. Daniel Gardiner outlined current LGA work on Urban Cost Pressures and proposed 
a reframed set of priorities for the Board’s work on growth. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 Investment in towns should not just a regeneration project, but an ongoing 
investment in new towns and struggling urban areas. Investment in towns needs to 
see a similar agreement in Wales as it is in England. 

 The government should not be setting up competitive funds for towns and cities. It 
should be joined up to ensure the economy between these areas grows, rather 
than a fight between different councils. City Centres and surrounding towns need 
to have a greater economic understanding of supporting mutual growth in local 
government. 

 Industrial Strategy need to be a part of long-term frameworks, rather than quicker 
investment proposals to the government. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the proposed reframed set of priorities on growth policy. 
 
 

6   IPPR North Report- Devolving Power to England's Regions, Towns and Cities 
 
Philip Clifford introduced members to the support the LGA has agreed with IPPR North in 
the publication of an independent research report.  
 
Philip Clifford introduced the board to Luke Raikes from IPPR North. 

Page 183

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
 

 

 
Luke Raikes from IPPR North introduced the Devolving Power to England’s Regions, 
Towns and Cities report, highlighting the following draft recommendations: 
 

1. Roll out an inclusive devolution process for all of England 
 

2. Devolve fiscal powers in phases, in a fair and sensible way 
 

3. Develop a locally-led regional tier of government 
 

4. Devolve economic powers to city regions and counties 
 

5. Permanently reform central-local relationships with a new constitution 
 
Luke Raikes stated the timeline for the report, with a publication date 14 Feb 2020, with 
planned further collaboration with the LGA. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Residents are unclear what part of local government runs which service. While 
regional areas have different agreements on running services, it does not matter if 
there is a mayor, council or different authorities, residents will not be clear on who 
runs what. It is hard for residents to effectively scrutinise services in this case. 

 How can authorities hoping to take part in devolution ensure they get the powers 
they need to run their communities effectively? 

 The referendum in the North East of England on Devolution came before any major 
public consultation happened around greater powers for the north east. 

 Comparisons between East German and regions within the UK is not as helpful 
due to the relative economic placing of the different regions. Taxation within 
Germany is also changing and using it as a model might not be helpful as time 
goes on within this process. 

 Transport for the North is a good example of achievement driven collaboration  

 The withdrawal bill in Parliament has seen Scottish and Welsh governments being 
concerned about their scope of powers, which will impact the concerns greater 
within local government. The partnership model is a way forward in developing 
services as the UK leaves the EU. 

 The report highlights real regional inequalities, with transport being an example of 
where funding and falls short. Even the difference between inner and outer London 
has inequalities to note. 

 The London Finance Commission and the arguments that came out of it with the 
last two mayors will be a helpful place to start with fiscal devolution on a regional 
basis. 

 
Luke Raikes Responded: 

 Transport is an area most residents understand where powers lie within different 
councils, but other services this is clearly less clear. 

 Process around devolution is not transparent and currently councils are not clear 
what powers they would receive if they started the devolution process. 

 While large areas of constitutional change would need a referendum, areas of the 
country have seen devolved powers without holding a public vote. 

 The recommendations are open for different case studies to highlight regional 
inequalities. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the draft report and presentation. 

Page 184

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
 

 

 

7   Employment and skills update 
 
Jasbir Jhas introduced the report and sought member comments of the policy work on 
Employment and skills since the General Election 2019. Members were asked for a steer 
on lobbying for increased funding for adult skills and new idea to enhance our skills gap 
work. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Adult education is important, and it needs to flexible, informal and fit around other 
responsibilities learners might have 

 Exploring options to identify skills and labour market demand across sectors would 
be a good idea. 

 
Jasbir Jhas responded: 

 The LGA is producing work on adult and community learning   

 Officers will progress sector-based skills work 
 
Decision 
 
Members note the report 
 

8   LGA Business Plan 
 
Members noted the LGA Business Plan 2019-22. 
 

 

9   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 
Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 185

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
 Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
 Cllr Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 
 

Apologies Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
 

Page 186

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	2 LGA statement on local government's commitment to tackling racism
	3 Urban Cost Pressures
	4 Sub-national Bodies
	5 Past the Peak
	5a Exploring and forecasting the economic impact of COVID19 on NUTS2 regions in England and Wales
	6 Employment and skills recovery
	7 Project on Place Based Employment and Skills Commissioning
	7a Place Based Employment and Skills Commissioning
	8 Case study report on evolving commissioner role of combined authorities
	12062020 LW CA ES commisisoner role report to the LGA CONFIDENTIAL

	9 UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Growth Funding
	10 End of Year Report
	11 Note of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting

Note of last City Regions Board meeting
Title:

City Regions Board

Date:

Wednesday 17 June 2020

Venue:

Online Meeting, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
Item

Decisions and actions

1

Chairs Welcome, Apologies, Declarations of Interest
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and thanked LGA Officers for their hard
work during the pandemic.

2

LGA statement on local government's commitment to tackling racism
The Chair introduced the item, giving a short statement on the state of equality in the
communities across the UK, while noting the progressive road that Local Government
is on.
Mayor Marvin Rees updated members on the local picture from Bristol and reflected
that tackling poverty was a key aspect of working towards greater equality.
Decision
Members noted the statement.

3

Urban Cost Pressures
Steve Hughes, WPI Economics gave a presentation on commissioned research looking
at Urban Cost Pressures, highlighting five main messages for Local Government:
1. Welfare reform is regarded as having made a major contribution to
homelessness increases in urban areas.
2. Effective prevention is essential to being on top of homelessness problems.
3. There are barriers to building the homes that urban areas know that they need.
4. Urban housing markets can change quickly, and for a variety of reasons.
5. Suitable quality housing is a constant worry when addressing homelessness.
Members made the following points:
 There needs to be a greater sense of wraparound care to those who present as
homeless, with all their layered problems. Cities are places where
homelessness can really grow unchecked.
 The points raised in this presentation needs to be shared with health and
wellbeing colleagues to ensure other sectors within local government
understand the greater impact.
 There needs to be more evidence-based research for the government to listen,
as well as a greater look at the impact at Covid-19

Steve Hughes responded
 From the interviews with stakeholders, homelessness and the link with cities will
have a place within the report.
 Rough sleeping and Covid-19 will be an important dynamic going forward, and
greater funding for these rough sleeping schemes need to be fulfilled by central
government.
Decision
Members agreed following the presentation the direction for the concluding phase of
this work.
4

Sub-national Bodies

Ben Lucas, Metro Dynamics gave a report on subnational bodies and highlighted that
political and economic circumstances have significantly changed in 2010, 2016, and
again since the 2019 election:
 City regions have grown
 There has been a new focus on towns and left behind places
 The UK has left the EU and is looking to new trading relationships with the world
 The economic impact of the Covid-19 pandemic will be felt across the country
Members made the following comments:
 Sub national bodies like Transport for the North are not the best examples of
democratic engagement. There needs to be greater scrutiny of these bodies
and more democratic elements.
 There needs to be a strengthening of sub national bodies, like the Northern
powerhouse, to support a wider devolution powers from Westminster.
 This presents an opportunity to set out what is needed to make that shared
presence as effective as it needs to be for transport sub national bodies.
Decision
Members noted the presentation and approved the direction of the final report.

5

Past the Peak
Esther Barrott gave a presentation highlighting the findings of the research and set out
how Members can better understand the impact of COVID-19 on their local areas to
assist with long-term sustainable economic resilience.
Decision
Members noted the presentation

6

Employment and skills recovery
Ian Hughes introduced the report and commented on the employment and skills
concerns throughout the recovery during Covid-19. Ian Hughes highlighted the high

numbers of those joining universal credit, councils need to see support nationally and
locally to work with those who are unemployed. New ways of working need to be
identified to ensure support is offered across the country
Ian Hughes concluded that work is still ongoing on what to do next, but the board will
be a critical part of the work.

Members made the following comments
 Newcastle and other northern councils have been talking to DWP regionally to
try and understand the changing picture for employment and the risks in the
area. The DWP needs to engage strategically around the national labour market
interventions. The LGA is ideally placed for these discussions and there is also
some potential for some direct conversations with local authorities
 A dialogue is needed from national government on how to go forward to ensure
that a strategy is not rolled out, without greater local government input.
 As BAME residents are seeing disproportionate levels of unemployment right
now, plans are needed to address this issue.
 The Apprenticeship Levy is a good example of making more of existing resource
that already sits in the system.
Decision
Members noted the update and agreed the LGA’s current position

7

Project on Place Based Employment and Skills Commissioning
Jasbir Jhas introduced the report and highlighted how the agenda has moved from
policy work, to practical elements of employment and skills for member councils to
make use of.
Decision
Members noted the report

8

Case study report on evolving commissioner role of combined authorities
Jasbir Jhas introduced the case study report that the Learning and Work Institute
commissioned the LGA to develop, charting this evolving commissioning role.
Decision
Members noted the report

9

UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Growth Funding
Paul Green provided members with an update on the UKSPF and the European
Structural and Investment Fund programme considering the COVID-19 pandemic and
local economic recovery.
Members made the following comments



There is no agreed position on if UKSPF will come straight to Welsh local
government or via the devolved government. It would be best placed within local
government.

Decision
Members noted the update.
10

End of Year Report
Thomas French introduced the report, which provides an overview of the issues and
work the board has overseen during the last year.
Members made the following comments
 Recovery and growth after covid-19 needs to be a strong priority in 2020/21.
Decision
Members noted the report.

11

Note of the Previous Meeting
Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting.

Appendix A -Attendance
Position/Role

Councillor

Authority

Chairman
Vice-Chairman

Sir Richard Leese CBE
Cllr Abi Brown
Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe
Cllr Anita Lower
Cllr Gillian Ford

Manchester City Council
Stoke-on-Trent City Council
Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Newcastle upon Tyne City Council
Havering London Borough Council

Members

Cllr Robert Alden
Cllr Donna Jones JP
Cllr Joanne Laban
Cllr Toby Savage
Mayor Joe Anderson OBE
Cllr Shaun Davies
Cllr Martin Gannon
Mayor Marvin Rees
Cllr Debbie Wilcox
Cllr Peter John OBE
Cllr Danny Thorpe
Cllr David Mellen
Cllr Sean Fielding
Cllr Shama Tatler
Cllr Gareth Roberts

Birmingham City Council
Portsmouth City Council
Enfield Council
West of England Combined Authority
Liverpool City Council
Telford and Wrekin Council
Gateshead Council
Bristol City Council
Newport City Council
Southwark Council
Royal Borough of Greenwich
Nottingham City Council
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Brent Council
Richmond upon Thames London Borough
Council

Apologies

Cllr Julie Dore
Cllr Timothy Swift MBE

Sheffield City Council
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council

Deputy-chairman

